DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
(INSTALLATIONS AND ENVIRONMENT)
1000 NAVY PENTAGON
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20350-1000
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5 December, 2002

Mr. Hugo Paul Fleischman

Oil Program Center

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Ariel Rios Building

1200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20460

Re: Oil Pollution Prevention and Response; Non-Transportation-Related Onshore and Offshore
Facilities; Final Rule; 67 FR 47042 (17 July 2002)

Dear Mr. Fleischman:

The Department of Defense (DoD) supports EPA’s efforts to regulate a complex oil
pollution source as outlined in the Oil Pollution Prevention and Response; Non-Transportation-
Related Onshore and Offshore Facilities final rule (67 FR 47042, July 17, 2002). Certain
provisions in the rule, however, require clarification as to how they apply to DoD installations in
order to avoid an interpretation that would cause DoD facilities to face unreasonable financial
and administrative burdens. Because of these concerns, the DoD Clean Water Act Services
Steering Committee (CWASSC), which represents the Departments of the Navy, Air Force, and
Army and several other Defense components, has developed the following understanding of how
the rule will apply to certain DoD activities:

1. Containment systems pertaining to oil/fuel loading/unloading operations at locations
away from loading/unloading racks. Based on the heading for 40 CFR 112.7(h),
(“Facility tank car and tank truck loading/unloading rack (excluding offshore
Jacilities)”), DoD understands this subsection to apply only to oil/fuel
loading/unloading operations taking place at a loading/unloading rack by tank cars
and tank trucks that are otherwise subject to the rule. This subsection does not
require secondary containment for any or all loading/unloading activities at container
locations away from loading/unloading racks. EPA indicated in the preamble that it
will continue to evaluate the secondary containment requirements of 112.7(h)(1).

DoD encourages EPA to provide clarification of this issue if further guidance is
1ssued.

2. Home heating oil tanks. DoD understands the rule not to require secondary
containment for home heating oil tanks or the tank trucks that load them. In addition
to the fact that such tanks are not located at loading/unloading racks, they generally
are, individually, below the volume threshold for applicability of the SPCC rules.
The only difference between the home heating oil tanks at military housing units and



those at non-military homes is the fact that military housing is often located on a DoD
installation whose entire oil storage volume may cross certain thresholds under the
rule. The heating oil tanks in our housing areas fulfill the same function as private
home heating oil tanks, and we expect that EPA will not require more of our tanks
than it will require of those for individual households elsewhere.

. Secondary containment for oil-filled operating equipment such as transformers. DoD
appreciates the clarification that the definition of bulk storage container does not
include oil-filled electrical, operational or manufacturing equipment, and that
secondary containment requirements applicable to bulk storage containers are not
applicable to such oil-filled equipment. We understand, however, that the general
requirement to provide appropriate containment and or diversionary structures does
continue to apply to such equipment. DoD interprets this requirement to apply only
to oil-filled operating equipment that could reasonably be expected to discharge oil in
harmful quantities into the navigable waters of the United States or adjoining
shoreline. The preamble, at pages 47055 and 47060, provides that “[o]il-filled
equipment must meet other SPCC requirements, for example, the general
requirements of this part, including section 112.7(c) to provide appropriate
containment and/or diversionary structures to prevent discharged oil from reaching a
navigable watercourse.” The general applicability section of the rule, section
112.1(b) and (i), supports this interpretation, providing that * . . . this part applies to
any . .. facility . . . which due to its location, could reasonably be expected to
discharge oil in quantities that may be harmful, as described in part 110 of this
chapter, into or upon the navigable waters of the United States or adjoining shorelines
....” Section 112.7(c) of the rule, however, is not as clear in its definition of the
requirement. As with other similar issues, EPA has indicated that it will continue to
evaluate whether the general secondary containment requirements found in § 112.7(c)
should be modified for small electrical and other types of equipment which use oil for

operating purposes. DoD encourages EPA to include this clarification in any such
further guidance.

. PE certification. DoD notes that some of the language in the preamble is confusing
regarding the need for certification by a professional engineer (PE) of existing plans
that meet the requirements of the new rule and merely require cross-referencing to the
new requirements. The preamble to the final rule discusses cross-referencing at a
several points (page 47080 (1* column), page 47083 (2™ column), and 47084 (1%
column)). The reference on page 47080 states, specifically, that “[I]f the only change
you make is the addition of cross-referencing, you need not have a Professional
Engineer certify that change.” We understand, however, that EPA’s interpretation of
the rule is that certification by a PE is necessary if the old “cross-referenced” plan did
not have a requirement that a PE certify it. We recommend that EPA consider
additional guidance on this issue as it is very easily misunderstood in light of the
contradictory statements within the preamble.



I look forward to your confirmation of the understandings outlined above. My point of
contact is Mr. Louis Maiuri at (703) 602-2602 or email maiuri.louis@hg.navy.mil.

onald R. Schregaytys

Deputy Assistant Sgtretary of the Navy
(Environment)

Sincerely,

Copy to:
ADUSD (E)
OAGC (I&E)
CNO (N45)
HQMC-LFL
ODEP
DAJA-EL
USAEC
SAF/GCN
AFLSA/JACE
DLA (DSS-E)



